January 30, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, January 30,
2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, January 23, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that even though the ceiling
repair is completed at the 203 S. Madison building, the cleaning up process is still on-going.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the snow removal vehicles
were sent out on Saturday to clear the main roads after a snow event. The crews are continuing
to blade, haul rock and cut brush.

The Board met with Jen Cutler, Bloomfield Main Street Executive Director, who
requested the use of the Davis County courtyard for several events planned for 2023. Alan
Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve this
request.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to
approve publication of the Davis County Annual Employee Wage Report from calendar year
2022, as follows:

ALTHEIDE, AMBER 47,598.55
AMSTUTZ, BRYAN 60.00
AMSTUTZ, CRAIG 60.00
AMSTUTZ, DEAN 60.00
AMSTUTZ, MINDY 30.00
ARCHER, LONNIE 60.00
ASHBY, TRAVIS 40,244.50
BAILEY, MICHAEL 60.00
BASSETT, WILLIAM 60.00
BATTERSON, JOSHUA 49,310.68
BATTERSON, SCOTT 60.00
BISH, DICKIE 50,012.06
BLACK, KATHERINE 12,974.68
BLEW, RENETTA 1,557.00
BOAS, DAVID 60.00
BODKINS, DANNY 30.00
BOGERT, KEVAN 60.00
BOWLING, STEPHEN 60.00

BRIDE, RONALD 37,079.51



BRIDGMAN, ADAM
BULECHEK, KENNETH
CAIN, WILLIAM ANTHONY
CARRASCO, SAWYER
CASON, DEWAYNE
CASSILL, NANCY
CASSILL, VIRGIL
CLANCY, NANCY
CLAWSON, TAYLER
CLYMAN, CODY
CLYMAN, MEGAN
COLLIER, QUINCY
CONLEY, MICHAEL
CONTRERAS, KEVIN
COSSEL, GARY
DAVIDSON, MICHAEL
DAVIS, ADAM

DAVIS, BRET

DAVIS, DAVID

DAVIS, MICHAEL
DAVIS, SCOTT
DAVISON, JENNY
DOWNING, DARRELL
DUNLAVY, DANNY
EGENBERGER, AMBER
EGENBERGER, VERNON
EXLINE, REBECCA
FARLEY, JOYCE

FINE, RAY

FLEMING, CORY
FLETCHER, JANET
FOSTER, SANDRA
FRAISE, DEVIN

GAFF, NATHAN
GARMON, CODY
GARRETT, CASEY
GIBSON, DAVID
GINGERICH, RONNA
GLOSSER, SARA
GOODEN, NORMAN
GOODSON, KRISTI
GREINER, MATT
GUINN, JERRY

HALE, FLOYD
HARRINGTON, BRIAN
HARRIS, FRANCES
HARRIS, RONALD
HATLER, CHRISTOPHER
HECKETHORN, LOIS
HEEMSBERGEN, RYAN

60.00
51,282.28
49,636.32

970.48

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

4,159.20
49,983.02
62,935.33
36,517.27
28,497.34
22,096.93
49,582.96

1.00
35,139.71
14,880.74
73,656.70
49,685.08

60.00
51,362.89

60.00

60.00

130.00
65,291.41
933.60
160.00
60.00
60.00
5,798.20
60.00
3,059.46
33,110.82
48,618.93
49,659.34
60.00
7,754.38
8,864.60
51,847.67
40,497.32
37,079.51

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

5,011.25
73,742.76

60.00



HILL, KARLA
HUMPHREY, LINDA
JARR, DEBRA
JOHNSON, BRENDA
JOHNSON, JAMES
JOHNSON, MICHAEL
KELLER, HOLLY
KINCART, JEFFREY
KIRBY, CHASE

KLINE, CULVER

LAUX, KACIE
LAWSON, LARRY

LEE, DAVID

LEE, KRISTI

LILES, DENNIS

LILES, JANICE

LONG, MARYANN
LONG, RICHARD
LYNCH, RICK

LYNCH, TRACI

LYONS, ADAM
MARLOW, TERESA
MARTSCHING, RONALD
MCFARLAND, LINDSEY
METCALF, CHARLOTTE
MILLER, DONALD
MILLER, RHONDA
MOORE, BRYAN
MURRY, ROBERT
NORMAN, RANDY
NORTON, RHONDA
ODELL, JOSHUA
OPPERMAN, JUSTICE
OSTER, KELSEY
PADGET, BRANDON
PETEFISH, MICHAEL
PORTER, ROGER
PRICE, MEGAN
PUFFINBARGER, JEFFREY
RAEBEL, ANNETTE
RICKELMAN, F. KAY
RICKELMAN, RICHARD
ROBINSON, TAMMY
RODGERS, RONDA
RYSDAM, JAMES
SARGENT, TIMOTHY
SCHOCK, RYAN
SCOTT, CHARLES
SCOTT, TISHA
SEDORE, KAITLIN

60.00
56,555.33
45,175.38
21,468.06
62,946.38
56,555.33
47,801.42

60.00
48,526.79

60.00
27,991.62

60.00

60.00

60.00

7,490.02

60.00

60.00

60.00
68,076.32

1,503.00
49,692.98
41,322.97

3,606.00
45,175.42

1,245.00

60.00

60.00

7,478.28
60,941.72
43,180.53
54,064.47

5,604.07

7,186.66
43,453.07
49,424.43

60.00

60.00
45,175.43

1.00
45,175.41

60.00

60.00
45,175.44

60.00

60.00

60.00
85,454.91

60.00
31,393.34
52,121.48



SHIVELY, STEVEN
SINES, JEFFERY
SINNOTT, JOSHUA
SMALL, BRITTANY
SMITH, NERIC

SMITH, ROBBIE DONAVAN
SPURGEON, GARY
STEINBRONN, AMBER
STOCKER, CURTIS
TAYLOR, DENNY
TEUBEL, JONATHON
THARP, DONALD
THOMPSON, MARTY
THORDARSON, SHERRI
TODEY, CAROLYN

UTT, LINCOLN

VEACH, STACI
VERMEULEN, JOHANNES
WAGLER, JASON
WAGLER, SYLVIA
WALKUP, ASHLEY
WARD, STEVEN
WITTMAACK, JARED
WORTMANN, BRUCE
WUTHRICH, ROGER
YAHNKE, ALAN
YAHNKE, DAVID

1.00
50,016.39
74,250.90
12,931.51

60.00
4,721.35
60.00
45,175.40
60.00
49,956.99
50,042.72
50,122.03
3,120.00
17,698.20
60.00
60.00
53,952.55
49,547.28
50,602.86
50,266.34
21,165.69
60.00
8,450.64
60.00
60.00
37,079.51
60.00

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION

AG-NEWS

ALLIANT ENERGY - CR

BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING

CINTAS CORP

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

COMFORT INN & SUITES

DAVID HENDERSON

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DAVIS COUNTY CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
GREENFIELD CONTRACTORS LLC
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

HARRIS CONSTRUCTION

HILL PRODUCTIONS & MEDIA GRP, INC
IA DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SR-Supplies
Sher-subscriptions
Consv-utilities

Consv-rock

SR-Supplies

Multi dept-utilities
SR-Lodging

Sprv-mileage reimb

Multi dept-Tires/MV maint
Atty-legal expenses
SR-Radio

SR-Misc

Multi dept-propane/supplies
SR-Repairs

Data-web hosting

CY2022 Apiary inspections

116.76
199.00
14.47
443.49
36.44
6,178.75
284.31
103.00
9,113.25
150.00
60.07
5,679.18
768.35
552.16
228.00
180.18



IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR Atty-autopsies/med exam 2,817.97
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES Aud-educ/schoolltraining 420.00
JACK MOSS VA-rent assistance 450.00
KARR STREET AUTOMOTIVE SR-Parts 121.27
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC. SR-Parts 68.48
MEGAN CLYMAN Rec-mileage schl/educ/train 246.04
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO SR-Parts 976.26
ODEN ENTERPRISES INC SR-Misc 29,335.10
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL Sher-pest control 60.00
RMS--ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO SR-Parts 26.68
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO LLC SR-Parts 159.99
US CELLULAR - PALATINE SR-Phone 187.60
AFLAC AFLAC - PRETAX 827.34
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE CHILD SUPPORT 320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER CHILD SUPPORT 2,549.50
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN MEDICAL INS-PRETAX 91,973.33
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA DELTA VISION - PRETAX 264.28
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST AXA EQUITABLE 50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER CHILD SUPPORT 230.76
IPERS IPERS 01 37,955.89
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE ACC INS-AFTER TAX 123.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP LIFE INS 467.30
SUCCESS BANK FICA-SS 54,002.37
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV State WH 8,147.13
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT VALIC RETIREMENT 3,312.50

The Board reviewed proposed office budgets with Auditor Linda Humphrey and Deputy
Auditor Kristi Goodson.

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND

COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




