January 30, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, January 30, 2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, January 23, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that even though the ceiling repair is completed at the 203 S. Madison building, the cleaning up process is still on-going.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the snow removal vehicles were sent out on Saturday to clear the main roads after a snow event. The crews are continuing to blade, haul rock and cut brush.

The Board met with Jen Cutler, Bloomfield Main Street Executive Director, who requested the use of the Davis County courtyard for several events planned for 2023. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve this request.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to approve publication of the Davis County Annual Employee Wage Report from calendar year 2022, as follows:

ALTHEIDE, AMBER	47,598.55
AMSTUTZ, BRYAN	60.00
AMSTUTZ, CRAIG	60.00
AMSTUTZ, DEAN	60.00
AMSTUTZ, MINDY	30.00
ARCHER, LONNIE	60.00
ASHBY, TRAVIS	40,244.50
BAILEY, MICHAEL	60.00
BASSETT, WILLIAM	60.00
BATTERSON, JOSHUA	49,310.68
BATTERSON, SCOTT	60.00
BISH, DICKIE	50,012.06
BLACK, KATHERINE	12,974.68
BLEW, RENETTA	1,557.00
BOAS, DAVID	60.00
BODKINS, DANNY	30.00
BOGERT, KEVAN	60.00
BOWLING, STEPHEN	60.00
BRIDE, RONALD	37,079.51

DDIDOMANI ADAM	00.00
BRIDGMAN, ADAM	60.00
BULECHEK, KENNETH	51,282.28
CARRASCO, SAVANTER	49,636.32
CARRASCO, SAWYER	970.48
CASON, DEWAYNE	60.00
CASSILL, NANCY	60.00
CASSILL, VIRGIL	60.00
CLANCY, NANCY	60.00
CLAWSON, TAYLER	4,159.20
CLYMAN, CODY CLYMAN, MEGAN	49,983.02 62,935.33
COLLIER, QUINCY	•
	36,517.27
CONTREDAS KEVIN	28,497.34
COSSEL CARY	22,096.93
COSSEL, GARY	49,582.96
DAVIDSON, MICHAEL DAVIS, ADAM	1.00
•	35,139.71
DAVIS, BRET	14,880.74 73,656.70
DAVIS, DAVID DAVIS, MICHAEL	,
	49,685.08
DAVISON JENNY	60.00
DAVISON, JENNY	51,362.89 60.00
DOWNING, DARRELL	
DUNLAVY, DANNY	60.00
EGENBERGER, AMBER	130.00
EGENBERGER, VERNON	65,291.41
EXLINE, REBECCA	933.60
FARLEY, JOYCE	160.00
FINE, RAY FLEMING, CORY	60.00 60.00
FLETCHER, JANET	5,798.20
FOSTER, SANDRA	60.00
FRAISE, DEVIN	3,059.46
GAFF, NATHAN	33,110.82
GARMON, CODY	48.618.93
GARRETT, CASEY	-,-
GIBSON, DAVID	49,659.34 60.00
GINGERICH, RONNA	7,754.38
GLOSSER, SARA	8,864.60
GOODEN, NORMAN	51,847.67
GOODSON, KRISTI	40,497.32
	37,079.51
GREINER, MATT	•
GUINN, JERRY	60.00
HALE, FLOYD HARRINGTON, BRIAN	60.00 60.00
HARRIS, FRANCES	60.00
HARRIS, RONALD	
HATLER, CHRISTOPHER	60.00 5.011.25
HECKETHORN, LOIS	5,011.25 73.742.76
HEEMSBERGEN, RYAN	73,742.76 60.00
HELMODENGEN, INTAIN	00.00

HILL, KARLA	60.00
HUMPHREY, LINDA	56,555.33
JARR, DEBRA	45,175.38
JOHNSON, BRENDA	21,468.06
JOHNSON, JAMES	62,946.38
JOHNSON, MICHAEL	56,555.33
KELLER, HOLLY	47,801.42
KINCART, JEFFREY	60.00
KIRBY, CHASE KLINE, CULVER	48,526.79
LAUX, KACIE	60.00 27,991.62
LAWSON, LARRY	60.00
LEE, DAVID	60.00
LEE, KRISTI	60.00
LILES, DENNIS	7,490.02
LILES, JANICE	60.00
LONG, MARYANN	60.00
LONG, RICHARD	60.00
LYNCH, RICK	68,076.32
LYNCH, TRACI	1,503.00
LYONS, ADAM	49,692.98
MARLOW, TERESA	41,322.97
MARTSCHING, RONALD	3,606.00
MCFARLAND, LINDSEY	45,175.42
METCALF, CHARLOTTE	1,245.00
MILLER, DONALD	60.00
MILLER, RHONDA	60.00
MOORE, BRYAN	7,478.28
MURRY, ROBERT	60,941.72
NORMAN, RANDY	43,180.53
NORTON, RHONDA	54,064.47
ODELL, JOSHUA	5,604.07
OPPERMAN, JUSTICE	7,186.66
OSTER, KELSEY	43,453.07
PADGET, BRANDON	49,424.43
PETEFISH, MICHAEL	60.00
PORTER, ROGER	60.00
PRICE, MEGAN	45,175.43
PUFFINBARGER, JEFFREY	1.00
RAEBEL, ANNETTE	45,175.41
RICKELMAN, F. KAY	60.00
RICKELMAN, RICHARD	60.00
ROBINSON, TAMMY	45,175.44
RODGERS, RONDA	60.00
RYSDAM, JAMES	60.00
SARGENT, TIMOTHY	60.00
SCHOCK, RYAN	85,454.91
SCOTT, CHARLES	60.00
SCOTT, TISHA	31,393.34
SEDORE, KAITLIN	52,121.48

SHIVELY, STEVEN	1.00
SINES, JEFFERY	50,016.39
SINNOTT, JOSHUA	74,250.90
SMALL, BRITTANY	12,931.51
SMITH, NERIC	60.00
SMITH, ROBBIE DONAVAN	4,721.35
SPURGEON, GARY	60.00
STEINBRONN, AMBER	45,175.40
STOCKER, CURTIS	60.00
TAYLOR, DENNY	49,956.99
TEUBEL, JONATHON	50,042.72
THARP, DONALD	50,122.03
THOMPSON, MARTY	3,120.00
THORDARSON, SHERRI	17,698.20
TODEY, CAROLYN	60.00
UTT, LINCOLN	60.00
VEACH, STACI	53,952.55
VERMEULEN, JOHANNES	49,547.28
WAGLER, JASON	50,602.86
WAGLER, SYLVIA	50,266.34
WALKUP, ASHLEY	21,165.69
WARD, STEVEN	60.00
WITTMAACK, JARED	8,450.64
WORTMANN, BRUCE	60.00
WUTHRICH, ROGER	60.00
YAHNKE, ALAN	37,079.51
YAHNKE, DAVID	60.00

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Supplies	116.76
AG-NEWS	Sher-subscriptions	199.00
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	Consv-utilities	14.47
BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING	Consv-rock	443.49
CINTAS CORP	SR-Supplies	36.44
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multi dept-utilities	6,178.75
COMFORT INN & SUITES	SR-Lodging	284.31
DAVID HENDERSON	Sprv-mileage reimb	103.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	Multi dept-Tires/MV maint	9,113.25
DAVIS COUNTY CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	Atty-legal expenses	150.00
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	SR-Radio	60.07
GREENFIELD CONTRACTORS LLC	SR-Misc	5,679.18
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	Multi dept-propane/supplies	768.35
HARRIS CONSTRUCTION	SR-Repairs	552.16
HILL PRODUCTIONS & MEDIA GRP, INC	Data-web hosting	228.00
IA DEPT OF AGRICULTURE	CY2022 Apiary inspections	180.18

IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR	Atty-autopsies/med exam	2,817.97
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	Aud-educ/school/training	420.00
JACK MOSS	VA-rent assistance	450.00
KARR STREET AUTOMOTIVE	SR-Parts	121.27
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-Parts	68.48
MEGAN CLYMAN	Rec-mileage schl/educ/train	246.04
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	SR-Parts	976.26
ODEN ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Misc	29,335.10
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sher-pest control	60.00
RMSROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO	SR-Parts	26.68
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO LLC	SR-Parts	159.99
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SR-Phone	187.60
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	827.34
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	2,549.50
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	91,973.33
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	264.28
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS 01	37,955.89
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	123.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP	LIFE INS	467.30
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	54,002.37
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	8,147.13
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	3,312.50

The Board reviewed proposed office budgets with Auditor Linda Humphrey and Deputy Auditor Kristi Goodson.

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST:	LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	